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VILLAGE COUNCIL OF GREENWICH, OHIO
ORDINANCE NO. 2024-0-30

TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION MEASURE
2025

RC 5705.38

AN ORDINANCE POSTPONING THE 2025 ANNUAL APPROPRIATION MEASURE AND
PROVIDING FOR TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS FOR MEETING ORDINARY EXPENSES AS
PROVIDED BY SECTION 5705.38 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(A) provides that on or about the first day of each fiscal year, the
taxing authority of each subdivision shall pass an appropriation measure, and thereafter during the year it may pass
any supplemental appropriation measures as it finds necessary, based on the revised tax budget or the official certificate
of estimated resources or amendments of the certificate; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(A) further provides that if the taxing authority of each subdivision
desires to postpone the passage of the annual appropriation measure until an amended certificate is received based on
the actual balances, it may pass a temporary appropriation measure for meeting the ordinary expenses of the taxing
unit until no later than the first day of April; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(C) further provides that appropriation measures shall be classified
50 as to set forth separately the amounts appropriated for each office, department, and division, and, within each, the
amount appropriated for personal services; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer recommends that the village postpone the passage of the annual appropriation measure
until an amended certificate is received based on the actual balances; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer further recommends that the village pass a temporary appropriation measure for
meeting the ordinary expenses of the taxing unit until no later than the first day of April 202S.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF GREENWICH, STATE OF
OHIO: ®cn118)

SECTION 1: That the passage of the annual appropriation measure is hereby postponed until an amended
certificate is received based on the actual balances. .

SECTION 2: That the Village hereby adopts and passes a temporary appropriation measure for meeting
the ordinary expenses of the village until no later than the first day of April 2025, ATTACHED HERETO AND
INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.

SECTION 3: That such amounts temporarily appropriated herein shall be chargeable to the annual
appropriation ordinance to be enacted before the first day of April 2025.

SECTION 4: That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants for payments from any of the
foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Council
authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution for Council to make expenditures; provided that
no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance
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with law or Ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon
appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village for purpose
other than those covered by specific appropriations herein made.

SECTION 5: IMMEDIATE EFFECT. [RC 731.30] That measures providing for the appropriations for the
current expenses of the municipal corporation shall go into immediate effect.

SECTION 6. DISPENSE WITH THREE READINGS. [R.C. 731.17(A)(2)] That the legislative authority, upon
a vote of at least three-fourths of its members, hereby dispenses with the rule requiring each ordinance or resolution
shall be read on three different days.

SECTION 7. DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY FOR IMMEDIATE EFFECT. That by two-thirds vote
of all the members elected to the legislative authority, this legislation is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
pursuant to RC 731.30, being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety of the
municipal corporation and shall go into immediate effect for the following reason(s):

To provide for a Temporary Appropriation Measure before the first of the year

SECTION 8. PUBLIC MEETING. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this public
body concerning or relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in a public meeting open to the public at
all times, and that all deliberations of the public body and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in public meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including all lawful ordinances J
and any applicable provisions of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

WHEREFORE, this legislation shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this DO _day of Daqm\‘g_or 2024,

ATTESTATION

(RC 731.20)
We hereby attest and affirm that the foregoing legislation received the necessary affirmative roll call votes required
for passage by R.C. 731.17.

3 aal YR

OR FISCAL OFFICER
LEGISLATION READINGS
ORC 731. 17(A)
(1) Each ordinance and resofution shall be read by title only, provided the legislative authonty may requlre any readmg to be in full by a majority vate of its members.
(2) Each ordinance or resolution shall be read on three different days, provided the legislative may di with this rule by a vote of at least three-fourths of its members.
First Reading;: Second Reading: Third Reading:
ROLL CALL VOTE

ORC 731.17(A)(3)
The vote on the passage was taken by yeas and nays and entered upon the journal. Each ordinance or resolution shall be passed, except as otherwise provided by law, by a vote of at least &

majority of all the members of the legislative authority. Yeas, nays, abstentions, excused or absent votes were recorded as follows:
\les, e \] SN
Mike King\ Randy Wilson Lynne Phlllips
(Aosenk AN LN \J S
Jason Hunter Regina Lpeck Dorene B{verly )
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PREPARRD

VILLAGE SOLI

Pursuant to ORC 731.21(
method: ON THE WE

PRO TO FORM /See also RC 731.21(B)}:

eve Palmer

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
ORC 731.21 and 731,22

hereby certify that a succinct summary of the above legislation was/will be published using the following

FISCAL OFFICER
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General Fund
1000

Police Wages & Benefits
Police Other Expenses
Police Capital

Zoning Wages & Benefits
Zoning Other Expenses

Mayor Wages & Benefits
Mayor Other Expenses

Council Wages & Benefits
Council Other Expenses

Solicitor Wages & Benefits
Solicitor Other Expenses

Administrator Wages & Benefits
Administrator Other Expenses

Year 2025 Preliminary Budget

$225,000.00
$168,000.00

$0

Total Police ~ 393,000.00

$0
$0
Total Zoning $0

$6000.00
$0___

Total Mayor  $6000.00

$8640.00
0

Total Council $8640.00

$150.00 per hour

$11.400.00
Total Solicitor $

$60,000.00 - 70,000.00

$0
Total Administrator ~ $60,000.00 - 70,000.00

Electric Superintendent Wages & Benefits $50,000.00 - 65,000.00

Superintendent Other Expenses

Utility Worker Wages & Benefits
Utility Worker Other Expenses

$0
Total Superintendent $50,000.00 - 65,000.00

$163,280.00

$0
Total Utility Worker  $163,280.00



Utility Clerk Wages & Benefits
Utility Clerk Other Expenses

Fiscal Officer Wages & Benefits
Fiscal Officer Other Expenses

Cemetery Sexton Wages & Benefits
Cemetery Sexton Other Expenses
Total Cemetery Sexton

Other Government Miscellaneous

/

Health Department
Election
State Auditor Fee

Income Tax Admin Fee
Other Government Capital

Special Revenue Funds

2011

2021

2031

2041

Street Fund Wages & Benefits
Street Other Expenses

Street Capital

State Highway
State Highway Other

Cemetery Fund Wages & Benefits

Cemetery Capital

Park Fund Wages & Benefits
Park Other Expenses

Total Utility Worker

Total Fiscal Officer

Total Other Gov.

Total Street

Total State Highway

Total Cemetery

$41,600.00
$0
$41,600.00

$45,760.00
$0
$45,70.00

$2000.00
$0
$2000.00

$0

$0

$0
$5000.00
$20,000.00
$0
$25,000.00

AN N +#

187,982.00

$8,800.00

$0
$8,800.00

)
$53,206.00

$23.278.00
$76,484.00

$
$ (30,000.00



2071

2271

2903

Park Capital

Park Levy

Total Park

Income Tax Fund Wages & Benefits
Income Tax Fund Other Expenses

Total Income Tax

DUI Education & Enforcement
DUI Education & Enforcement Other Expenses

Police Levy
Police Levy Other Expenses

Total DUI

Total Police Levy

$
$
$ 29795.00

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

$100,533.00
$0

- $100,533.00






