Ordinance No. 2024. O.30 Passed December 30, 2024

VILLAGE COUNCIL OF GREENWICH, OHIO ORDINANCE NO. 20<u>24</u>-O-30

TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION MEASURE 2025 RC 5705 18

AN ORDINANCE POSTPONING THE **2025** ANNUAL APPROPRIATION MEASURE AND PROVIDING FOR <u>TEMPORARY APPROPRIATIONS</u> FOR MEETING ORDINARY EXPENSES AS PROVIDED BY SECTION 5705.38 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(A) provides that on or about the first day of each fiscal year, the taxing authority of each subdivision shall pass an appropriation measure, and thereafter during the year it may pass any supplemental appropriation measures as it finds necessary, based on the revised tax budget or the official certificate of estimated resources or amendments of the certificate; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(A) further provides that if the taxing authority of each subdivision desires to postpone the passage of the annual appropriation measure until an amended certificate is received based on the actual balances, it may pass a temporary appropriation measure for meeting the ordinary expenses of the taxing unit until no later than the first day of April; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.38(C) further provides that appropriation measures shall be classified so as to set forth separately the amounts appropriated for each office, department, and division, and, within each, the amount appropriated for personal services; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer recommends that the village postpone the passage of the annual appropriation measure until an amended certificate is received based on the actual balances; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Officer further recommends that the village pass a temporary appropriation measure for meeting the ordinary expenses of the taxing unit until no later than the first day of April 20<u>25</u>.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT <u>ORDAINED</u> BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF <u>GREENWICH</u>, STATE OF OHIO: (RC 731.18)

- SECTION 1: That the passage of the annual appropriation measure is hereby postponed until an amended certificate is received based on the actual balances.
- SECTION 2: That the Village hereby adopts and passes a temporary appropriation measure for meeting the ordinary expenses of the village until no later than the first day of April 2025, ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.
- SECTION 3: That such amounts temporarily appropriated herein shall be chargeable to the annual appropriation ordinance to be enacted before the first day of April 2025.
- SECTION 4: That the Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to draw warrants for payments from any of the foregoing appropriations upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers therefore, approved by the Council authorized by law to approve the same, or an ordinance or resolution for Council to make expenditures; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance

Ordinance No. 2024. (). 30 Passed December 30, 2	202 YEA
with law or Ordinance. Provided further that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended appeal of two-thirds vote of Council for items of expense constituting a legal obligation against the Village for prother than those covered by specific appropriations herein made. SECTION 5: IMMEDIATE EFFECT, [RC 731.30] That measures providing for the appropriations is	urpose
current expenses of the municipal corporation shall go into immediate effect.	ioi ilic
SECTION 6. DISPENSE WITH THREE READINGS. [R.C. 731.17(A)(2)] That the legislative authority a vote of at least three-fourths of its members, hereby dispenses with the rule requiring each ordinance or resolution of the read on three different days.	, upon ution
SECTION 7. DECLARATION OF EMERGENCY FOR IMMEDIATE EFFECT. That by two-third of all the members elected to the legislative authority, this legislation is hereby declared to be an emergency members are pursuant to RC 731.30, being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety municipal corporation and shall go into immediate effect for the following reason(s):	easure
To provide for a Temporary Appropriation Measure before the first of the year	
SECTION 8. PUBLIC MEETING. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this body concerning or relating to the passage of this legislation were adopted in a public meeting open to the pural times, and that all deliberations of the public body and any of its committees that resulted in such formal a were in public meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including all lawful ordinand any applicable provisions of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code. WHEREFORE, this legislation shall be in full force and effect from and after the earliest period allowed by law PASSED AND ADOPTED on this day of the Ohio Revised Code.	blic at action, nances
ATTESTATION	
We hereby attest and affirm that the foregoing legislation received the necessary affirmative roll call votes received the necessary affirmative roll affirmati	quired
for passage by R.C. 731.17. MAYOR FISCAL OFFICER	
LEGISLATION READINGS	
(1) Each ordinance and resolution shall be read by title only, provided the legislative authority may require any reading to be in full by a majority vote of its members. (2) Each ordinance or resolution shall be read on three different days, provided the legislative authority may dispense with this rule by a vote of at least three-fourths of its members.	
First Reading: Second Reading: Third Reading:	
ROLL CALL VOTE ORC 731.17(A)(3) The vote on the passage was taken by yeas and nays and entered upon the journal. Each ordinance or resolution shall be passed, except as otherwise provided by law, by a vote of at leas	st a
majority of all the members of the legislative authority. Yeas, nays, abstentions, excused or absent votes were recorded as follows:	
Mike King Randy Wilson Lynne Phillips	
Jason Hunter Regina Luck Dorene Beverly	

PREPARED BY AND APPROVED AS TO FORM [See also RC 731.21(B)]:

VILLAGE SOLICION feeve Palmer

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
ORC 731.21 and 731.22

Pursuant to ORC 731.21(A)(3), Lhereby certify that a succinct summary of the above legislation was/will be published using the following method: ON THE WEBBITE AND SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNT OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

The succinct summary was reviewed by the village solicitor as required by ORC 731.21(B). Publication was/will be made at least once a week for two consecutive weeks as required by ORC 731.22.

FISCAL OFFICER

ATTACHMENT(S) TO FOLLOW

Ordi	nance No	Passed	YEAR

Year 2025 Preliminary Budget

General Fund 1000

Police Wages & Benefits Police Other Expenses Police Capital	Total Police	\$225,000.00 \$168,000.00 <u>\$0</u> 393,000.00
Zoning Wages & Benefits Zoning Other Expenses	Total Zoning	\$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0
Mayor Wages & Benefits Mayor Other Expenses	Total Mayor	\$6000.00 \$0 \$6000.00
Council Wages & Benefits Council Other Expenses	Total Council	\$8640.00 <u>\$0</u> \$8640.00
Solicitor Wages & Benefits Solicitor Other Expenses	Total Solicitor	\$150.00 per hour \$11,400.00 \$
Administrator Wages & Benefits Administrator Other Expenses	Total Administrator	\$60,000.00 - 70,000.00 <u>\$0</u> \$60,000.00 - 70,000.00
Electric Superintendent Wages & Be Superintendent Other Expenses		\$50,000.00 - 65,000.00 <u>\$0</u> \$50,000.00 - 65,000.00
Utility Worker Wages & Benefits Utility Worker Other Expenses	Total Utility Worker	\$163,280.00 <u>\$0</u> \$163,280.00

-	Elerk Wages & Benefits Elerk Other Expenses	Total Utility Worker	\$41,600.00 <u>\$0</u> \$41,600.00
	Officer Wages & Benefits Officer Other Expenses	Total Fiscal Officer	\$45,760.00 <u>\$0</u> \$45,70.00
	ery Sexton Wages & Benefits ery Sexton Other Expenses Total C	Cemetery Sexton	\$2000.00 <u>\$0</u> \$2000.00
Health Election State A	Government Miscellaneous Department n Auditor Fee e Tax Admin Fee Government Capital	Total Other Gov.	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$5000.00 \$20,000.00 <u>\$0</u> \$25,000.00
Specia	al Revenue Funds		
2011	Street Fund Wages & Benef Street Other Expenses Street Capital	its Total Street	\$ \$ <u>\$</u> \$187,982.00
2021	State Highway State Highway Other	Total State Highway	\$8,800.00 <u>\$0</u> \$8,800.00
2031 Cemetery Fund Wages & Benefits			\$
	Cemetery Capital	Total Cemetery	\$53,206.00 <u>\$23,278.00</u> \$76,484.00
2041	Park Fund Wages & Benefit Park Other Expenses	ss	\$ \$ (30,000.00

	Park Capital Park Levy	Total Park	\$ \$ \$ 29795.00	
2071	Income Tax Fund Wages & Benefits Income Tax Fund Other Expenses Total I	ncome Tax	\$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0	
2271	DUI Education & Enforcement DUI Education & Enforcement Other	Expenses Total DUI	\$0 <u>\$0</u> \$0	
2903	Police Levy Police Levy Other Expenses Total P	olice Levy	\$100,533.00 \$ 0 - \$100,533.00	,

)

ì

i. i. Xi